

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 3149/2007  
(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 10/03/2006  
IN AS NO. 96/1990 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

EDLA TULASI BAI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UMAPATHY REDDY (DEAD) & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)  
(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. AND  
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS AND SEEKING THE MAINTENANCE  
STATUS QUO AND SUBSTITUTION AND OFFICE REPORT)

Date : 02/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsels for the parties and  
perused the relevant material.

Delay in filing applications for substitution is  
condoned.

Applications for substitution are allowed subject to  
all just exceptions.

Permission to file additional documents is granted.

We do not find any legal and valid ground for  
interference. The Special Leave Petition is dismissed.  
Consequently, application for status quo is also dismissed.

[VINOD LAKHINA]  
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]  
COURT MASTER